Pace Numbers Available At HowToPickLongShots.com/blog/

Quick Tips For Using My Pace Numbers To Find Value:

Sprints — Respect the #1 and #2 early pace horses for the Win position

Routes — Respect the #1 and #2 early pace horses and the #1 and #2
late pace horses for the Win

Combined — Respect horses with the highest Combined number (3™ number)
Bankroll — Keep wagers at 2% (or less) of your total bankroll

Straight Win wagering — 2% of bankroll for straight Win bets.

Straight Win minimum odds — 4/1 or better.

Long Shot Tiered WPS — 1 Unit Win, 5 Units Place, 20 Units Show
Approx 34% of all races are won by either the #1 or #2 early pace horse.
Full card pace numbers for the major tracks (Thursday thru Sunday)
are only available in the member's section at the website.

Visit my website to learn more about the monthly membership.

HowToPickLongShots.com/blog/
Want profitable ROI for straight Win bets? Try my tipster service!
«— Approx. 34% of races are won by one of the two early pace horses.
«— These are the next two biggest threats for the Win position.
If "0 0 0" is listed for pace numbers, data is unavailable. Same for "no data".

Turf Report: take note of first time starters with turf pedigree. Also take note of
horses with turf pedigree who are returning to grass after racing on dirt/synthetic.

Mountaineer 8/22/2015 MNR
MNR

MNR

MNR

MNR

| indicates class drop MNR

MNR

Program # MNR

. MNR

Turf 7 Turf Sprint MNR
70 22 -8 17 days 4 PRINCESS MILLIE MNR
66 46 11 31_days 9 SCORPIOBDANCING MNR
66 87 53 25 days 6 MISS DOLAN'S ROSE MNR
64 91 99 19 days 2 ALMOSTEVENWITHEVAN MNR
63 79 43 17 days 8 IB'S MYSTERY MNR
63 53 15 28 days 5 CANDY TUNES MNR
58 87 46 25 days 3 BEWITCHING ANNA MNR
55 99 94 25 days 7 BUDDAH'S DELIGHT MNR
35 86 21 18 days 10 SPACE OF TIME MNR
29 61 -11 18 days 1 BABY AT THE PARK MNR

Please check program numbers and pace highlights for accuracy.

Information is for entertainment purposes only.



90
80
78
77
72
53
36
0

R3
70
65
64
60
58
44
43
33
27

R4
85
79
61
59
56
56
53
53
50
0

R5
76
71
60
58
57
56
51

Turf
55
14
82
84
87
94
73

0

Dirt
50
22
49
73
68
86
69
70
75

Dirt
69
45
79
75
44
47
68
70
73

0

Dirt
43
65
54
80
30
49
54

45

60
60
59
47

20
-13
12
34
26
30

w

53
25
40
34

21
23
23

19
36
13
37
-13

Pace Numbers Available At HowToPickLongShots.com/blog/

38_days
10_days
42 days
27_days
30 _days
16_days
18_days

7_days

29 days
26_days
32_days
32 _days
35_days
18_days
18_days
18 _days
18 _days

43 days l.

39 days
25 _days
294 _days
10_days
10_days
10_days
6_days
10_days
22 days

27_days nﬂ

20_days
64_days
20_days
11_days
11_days
20_days

7 Turf Sprint MNR
3 SIRPRIZE MNR
2 ENJOYABLE JOURNEY MNR
6 FIGPENN MNR
5 OVERSIZED MNR
8 STREET PARADE MNR
1 MAJESTIC INDEED MNR
4 DOLCE LUSSO MNR
7 ALLEGHENY SHINE MNR
9 WAR OF AGES MNR
4 AVI'SBLAZINVICTORY MNR

! 7 PLEASANT MEMORY MNR
! 2 SARAH'S SPLENDOR MNR
3 SEPTEMBER CEREMONY MNR
1 LEGGY LAURA MNR
8 SPECIAL JAK MNR
5 JACKIE G MNR
6 RUGGED CROSS MNR
2 LONESOME HIGHWAY MNR
3 TY'SLEGACY MNR
8 CALL M'EVE MAYBE MNR
4 WEST MALIBU MNR
5 OWNIT MNR
7 ARARAT MNR
1 ENLISTED MAN MNR
6 SIMPLY MAS MNR
1A TEXAS TOWN MNR
9 GIFTATNOON MNR
7 HOOKED A GOOD ONE  MNR
3 SHE'S RED HOT MNR
1 SLEEPLESS STAR MNR
2 PICKHERORMISS MNR
9 LADY C NOTE MNR
10 HOLSTER MNR
4 CHEER N SHOUT MNR

Please check program numbers and pace highlights for accuracy.

Information is for entertainment purposes only.



49
40
39

R6
93
87
76
63
54

R7
82
64
63
55
52
49
47
47
35

R8
83
76
76
66
65
61
53
34

R9
70
69
69
65
61
60

67
53
7
Dirt
75
106
83
84
108

Dirt
46
17
24
61
69
67
52
87
72
22

Dirt
59
78
40
54
91
79
88
50

Dirt
35
90
71
41
28
59

16

16

69
93
59
46
61

28
-18
-14
15
21

16

33

42
55
15
20
56
40
41

-16

59

40

-11
19

Pace Numbers Available At HowToPickLongShots.com/blog/

20_days
11_days
11_days

20_days
71_days

11_days
12_days
33 _days
15_days
21_days

39 _days
14_days
20_days
12_days
102_days
11_days
82 days
41_days
41_days

12_days nn

25_days
13_days
20 _days
14_days
14_days
42 days
14_days
42 days

26_days
14_days
24_days
20_days
20 _days
20_days

N = 00 O N WDN PO -~ O

N
o

A WO ON

O oo N W N B>

N = O b

JOHN'S WAR MNR
ANAGAZANDRA MNR
SPECIAL RESCUE MNR

5.5 Dirt Sprint MNR

SILENT YET DEADLY MNR
SILENT SCREAM MNR
HONG KONG HARRY MNR
OFFLEE CLEVER MNR
J'S REDBUD SPIRIT MNR
TRISHA'S TROVE MNR
LONDON TIME MNR

5.5 Dirt Sprint MNR

EXPECTABITATROUBLE MNR
STARMARK MNR
PRIVATE RULER MNR
HEZA TAILWIND MNR
MAKINVILLE MNR
O. T. KOWBOY MNR
DRAIN THEM DRY MNR
BROADWAYDANNIEROSE MNR
FIRST GEAR MNR
GONAGETALILWESTERN MNR
ELITE EYES MNR
WAVE OFASSAULT MNR
PLEASANTLY MIRANDA MNR
SPECTACULAR LADY MNR
ERRANT ANGEL MNR
FERVENT MNR
MASAMUNE MNR
A ROSE GIVEN MNR
GRANDISCRETION MNR
RAGE AND RUIN MNR
FLY GUY MNR
HOLISTIC REMEDY MNR
BOOM MNR
WIGGINTON MNR

Please check program numbers and pace highlights for accuracy.

Information is for entertainment purposes only.



55

Pace Numbers Available At HowToPickLongShots.com/blog/

20_days 7 CLEVER MISSILE
20_days 9 JUST FOR PAPA
41_days 6 STATMAN JERRY
132_days 8 ROCKY ROYALE

MNR
MNR
MNR
MNR

Please check program numbers and pace highlights for accuracy.

Information is for entertainment purposes only.



Mountaineer
8/22/2015

Turf Report

Race #

N N NDN NMN N MNMMNMMN-A A A v

Pace Numbers Available At HowToPickLongShots.com/blog/

Return To Grass / First Grass Start

RTG/FGS
RTG/FGS

RTG/FGS

RTG/FGS
RTG/FGS

RTG/FGS
RTG/FGS

RTG/FGS
RTG/FGS
RTG/FGS
RTG/FGS

RTG/FGS

S © ©® N o g~ wWN =

0 N O O WODN -

Turf Sire
Ranking

Ranks top 88 Turf Sires of 2014 MNR
(Lower Rankings = Better Sire) MNR

TPs = Turf Sire

TPds = Turf Dam Sire

BABY AT THE PARK

ALMOSTEVENWITHEVAN

BEWITCHING ANNA
PRINCESS MILLIE
CANDY TUNES

MISS DOLAN'S ROSE
BUDDAH'S DELIGHT
IB'S MYSTERY
SCORPIOBDANCING

SPACE OF TIME
MAJESTIC INDEED
ENJOYABLE JOURNEY
SIR PRIZE

DOLCE LUSSO
OVERSIZED

FIGPENN

ALLEGHENY SHINE
STREET PARADE

Please check program numbers and pace highlights for accuracy.

Information is for entertainment purposes only.

MNR
MNR
MNR

MNR
MNR
MNR
MNR
MNR
MNR
MNR
MNR
MNR

MNR
MNR
MNR
MNR
MNR
MNR
MNR
MNR
MNR



Pace Numbers Available At HowToPickLongShots.com/blog/

There are three types of pace scenarios:
1) Fast to the %2 mile and then slow
2) Slow to the 2 mile and then fast

3) Evenly distributed pace throughout the race

My pace numbers are designed to reveal the different pace scenarios and help you spot potential winners you
might otherwise ignore. My pace numbers are based on a horse's most recent performance.

4f Pace — This is a pace measurement for each horse based on the first 4 furlongs of the previous race.
Late Pace — This is a pace measurement for the remaining portion of the race after the 2 mile time.
Combined — This is a direct comparison of each horse against the others. The higher the number the better.

Class drop — the arrow indicates a significant class drop (minor class drops usually won't be noted).

Things to note:
The 4f Pace and the Late Pace can be compared against each other.
The Combined number can only be compared against combined numbers. Always respect horses with

the highest combined number even if their 4F Pace or the Late Pace numbers are low.

Horses with the highest pace numbers (either 4F Pace or Late Pace) should always be respected.
Example: In a 6 furlong dirt race, the fastest early pace horse has a 100 pace rating. Its

Late Pace number is only a 25, and its combined number is a 12. Its Late Pace and Combined numbers are
dismal compared to every other horse in the field. Should you ignore this horse? Never! This is one type of
horse that can win in wire-to-wire fashion at a big price.

Horses that are ranked highest for early pace should always be considered for the win slot.

For a detailed explanation on how to use my pace numbers, read this PDF file on my site:

http://howtopicklongshots.com/blog/horse_racing_pace_selections/000_pace_numbers_explained.pdf

(there is a link to the file on the main page of the blog)

Please check program numbers and pace highlights for accuracy.

Information is for entertainment purposes only.



	Sheet1

