Quick Tips For Using My Pace Numbers To Find Value:

Sprints – Respect the #1 and #2 early pace horses for the Win position

Routes – Respect the #1 and #2 early pace horses and the #1 and #2 late pace horses for the Win

Combined – Respect horses with the highest Combined number (3rd number)

Bankroll – Keep wagers at 2% (or less) of your total bankroll

Straight Win wagering -2% of bankroll for straight Win bets.

Straight Win minimum odds – 4/1 or better.

Long Shot Tiered  $\mbox{ WPS}-1$  Unit Win, 5 Units Place, 20 Units Show

Approx 34% of all races are won by either the #1 or #2 early pace horse.

Full card pace numbers for the major tracks (Thursday thru Sunday) are only available in the member's section at the website.

Visit my website to learn more about the monthly membership.

# HowToPickLongShots.com/blog/

## Want profitable ROI for straight Win bets? Try my tipster service!

- ← Approx. 34% of races are won by one of the two early pace horses.
- ← These are the next two biggest threats for the Win position.

If "0 0 0" is listed for pace numbers, data is unavailable. Same for "no data".

Turf Report: take note of first time starters with turf pedigree. Also take note of horses with turf pedigree who are returning to grass after racing on dirt/synthetic.

ıntaıneer	•				8/22/2015	MNR	
ice						MNR	
Late Pace						MNR	
	Combined						
	Days since last start						
	↓ indicates class drop						
		_					
			Race	Prog	ram #	MNR	
			#			MNR	
Turf			1		7 Turf Sprint	MNR	
22	-8	17_days		4	PRINCESS MILLIE	MNR	
46	11	31_days		9	SCORPIOBDANCING	MNR	
87	53	25_days		6	MISS DOLAN'S ROSE	MNR	
91	55	19_days		2	ALMOSTEVENWITHEVAN	MNR	
79	43	17_days		8	IB'S MYSTERY	MNR	
53	15	28_days		5	CANDY TUNES	MNR	
87	46	25_days		3	BEWITCHING ANNA	MNR	
99	54	25_days		7	BUDDAH'S DELIGHT	MNR	
86	21	18_days		10	SPACE OF TIME	MNR	
61	-11	18_days		1	BABY AT THE PARK	MNR	
	Turf 22 46 87 91 79 53 87 99 86	Turf 22 -8 46 11 87 53 91 55 79 43 53 15 87 46 99 54 86 21	Turf  22 -8 17_days 46 11 31_days 87 53 25_days 91 55 19_days 79 43 17_days 15 28_days 15 28_days 15 28_days 87 46 25_days 99 54 25_days 86 21 18_days	Turf  22	Turf  22	Combined           Days since last start           Indicates class drop           Program #           Turf         7 Turf Sprint           22         -8         17_days         4 PRINCESS MILLIE           46         11         31_days         9 SCORPIOBDANCING           87         53         25_days         6 MISS DOLAN'S ROSE           91         55         19_days         2 ALMOSTEVENWITHEVAN           79         43         17_days         8 IB'S MYSTERY           53         15         28_days         5 CANDY TUNES           87         46         25_days         3 BEWITCHING ANNA           99         54         25_days         7 BUDDAH'S DELIGHT           86         21         18_days         10 SPACE OF TIME	

Please check program numbers and pace highlights for accuracy.

Information is for entertainment purposes only.

Pace Numbers Available At HowToPickLongShots.com/blog/

R2	Turf			2		7 Turf Sprint	MNR
90	55	45	38_days		3	SIR PRIZE	MNR
80	14	-6	10_days		2	ENJOYABLE JOURNEY	MNR
78	82	60	42_days		6	FIGPENN	MNR
77	84	60	27_days		5	OVERSIZED	MNR
72	87	59	30_days		8	STREET PARADE	MNR
53	94	47	16_days		1	MAJESTIC INDEED	MNR
36	73	9	18_days		4	DOLCE LUSSO	MNR
0	0	0	7_days		7	ALLEGHENY SHINE	MNR
R3	Dirt			3		8 Dirt Route	MNR
70	50	20	29_days	$\downarrow$	9	WAR OF AGES	MNR
65	22	-13	26_days		4	AVI'SBLAZINVICTORY	MNR
64	49	12	32_days	$\downarrow$	7	PLEASANT MEMORY	MNR
60	73	34	32_days	$\downarrow$	2	SARAH'S SPLENDOR	MNR
58	68	26	35_days		3	SEPTEMBER CEREMONY	MNR
44	86	30	18_days		1	LEGGY LAURA	MNR
43	69	12	18_days		8	SPECIAL JAK	MNR
33	70	3	18_days		5	JACKIE G	MNR
27	75	2	18_days		6	RUGGED CROSS	MNR
	D1-4					E Dirt Cariat	MANID
R4	Dirt		_	4		5 Dirt Sprint	MNR
85	69	53	43_days	<b>4</b>	2	LONESOME HIGHWAY	MNR
		53 25	43_days 39_days	<b>↓</b>	2		
85	69		_	<b>4</b> ↓		LONESOME HIGHWAY	MNR
85 79	69 45	25	39_days	<b>4</b>	3	LONESOME HIGHWAY TY'S LEGACY	MNR MNR
85 79 61	69 45 79	25 40	39_days 25_days	<b>4</b> ↓	3 8	LONESOME HIGHWAY TY'S LEGACY CALL M'EVE MAYBE	MNR MNR MNR
85 79 61 59	69 45 79 75	25 40 34	39_days 25_days 294_days	<b>↓</b> 4 ]	3 8 4	LONESOME HIGHWAY TY'S LEGACY CALL M'EVE MAYBE WEST MALIBU	MNR MNR MNR MNR
85 79 61 59 56	69 45 79 75 44	25 40 34 1	39_days 25_days 294_days 10_days	<b>↓</b>	3 8 4 5	LONESOME HIGHWAY TY'S LEGACY CALL M'EVE MAYBE WEST MALIBU OWN IT	MNR MNR MNR MNR MNR
85 79 61 59 56 56	69 45 79 75 44 47	25 40 34 1 4	39_days 25_days 294_days 10_days 10_days	<b>4</b>	3 8 4 5 7	LONESOME HIGHWAY TY'S LEGACY CALL M'EVE MAYBE WEST MALIBU OWN IT ARARAT	MNR MNR MNR MNR MNR MNR
85 79 61 59 56 56 53	69 45 79 75 44 47 68	25 40 34 1 4 21	39_days 25_days 294_days 10_days 10_days 10_days	<b>↓</b>	3 8 4 5 7 1 6 1A	LONESOME HIGHWAY TY'S LEGACY CALL M'EVE MAYBE WEST MALIBU OWN IT ARARAT ENLISTED MAN SIMPLY MAS TEXAS TOWN	MNR MNR MNR MNR MNR MNR MNR
85 79 61 59 56 56 53 53	69 45 79 75 44 47 68 70	25 40 34 1 4 21 23	39_days 25_days 294_days 10_days 10_days 10_days 6_days	<b>↓</b>	3 8 4 5 7 1 6	LONESOME HIGHWAY TY'S LEGACY CALL M'EVE MAYBE WEST MALIBU OWN IT ARARAT ENLISTED MAN SIMPLY MAS	MNR MNR MNR MNR MNR MNR MNR
85 79 61 59 56 56 53 53 50	69 45 79 75 44 47 68 70 73	25 40 34 1 4 21 23 23	39_days 25_days 294_days 10_days 10_days 10_days 6_days 10_days	<b>4</b> ↓	3 8 4 5 7 1 6 1A	LONESOME HIGHWAY TY'S LEGACY CALL M'EVE MAYBE WEST MALIBU OWN IT ARARAT ENLISTED MAN SIMPLY MAS TEXAS TOWN	MNR MNR MNR MNR MNR MNR MNR
85 79 61 59 56 56 53 53 50	69 45 79 75 44 47 68 70 73	25 40 34 1 4 21 23 23	39_days 25_days 294_days 10_days 10_days 10_days 6_days 10_days	<b>↓</b>	3 8 4 5 7 1 6 1A	LONESOME HIGHWAY TY'S LEGACY CALL M'EVE MAYBE WEST MALIBU OWN IT ARARAT ENLISTED MAN SIMPLY MAS TEXAS TOWN GIFTATNOON  6 Dirt Sprint HOOKED A GOOD ONE	MNR MNR MNR MNR MNR MNR MNR MNR
85 79 61 59 56 56 53 53 50 0	69 45 79 75 44 47 68 70 73 0	25 40 34 1 4 21 23 23	39_days 25_days 294_days 10_days 10_days 10_days 6_days 10_days 22_days	<b>↓</b>	3 8 4 5 7 1 6 1A 9	LONESOME HIGHWAY TY'S LEGACY CALL M'EVE MAYBE WEST MALIBU OWN IT ARARAT ENLISTED MAN SIMPLY MAS TEXAS TOWN GIFTATNOON  6 Dirt Sprint HOOKED A GOOD ONE SHE'S RED HOT	MNR MNR MNR MNR MNR MNR MNR MNR MNR
85 79 61 59 56 56 53 53 50 0 R5	69 45 79 75 44 47 68 70 73 0	25 40 34 1 4 21 23 23 0 19 36 13	39_days 25_days 294_days 10_days 10_days 6_days 10_days 22_days	<b>↓</b>	3 8 4 5 7 1 6 1A 9	LONESOME HIGHWAY TY'S LEGACY CALL M'EVE MAYBE WEST MALIBU OWN IT ARARAT ENLISTED MAN SIMPLY MAS TEXAS TOWN GIFTATNOON  6 Dirt Sprint HOOKED A GOOD ONE SHE'S RED HOT SLEEPLESS STAR	MNR
85 79 61 59 56 56 53 53 50 0 R5 76 71 60 58	69 45 79 75 44 47 68 70 73 0 Dirt 43 65 54 80	25 40 34 1 4 21 23 23 0 19 36 13 37	39_days 25_days 294_days 10_days 10_days 10_days 6_days 10_days 22_days 27_days 20_days	<b>↓</b>	3 8 4 5 7 1 6 1A 9 7 3 1 2	LONESOME HIGHWAY TY'S LEGACY CALL M'EVE MAYBE WEST MALIBU OWN IT ARARAT ENLISTED MAN SIMPLY MAS TEXAS TOWN GIFTATNOON  6 Dirt Sprint HOOKED A GOOD ONE SHE'S RED HOT SLEEPLESS STAR PICKHERORMISS	MNR
85 79 61 59 56 56 53 53 50 0 R5 76 71 60 58 57	69 45 79 75 44 47 68 70 73 0 Dirt 43 65 54 80 30	25 40 34 1 4 21 23 23 0 19 36 13 37 -13	39_days 25_days 294_days 10_days 10_days 6_days 10_days 22_days 27_days 20_days 64_days	<b>↓</b>	3 8 4 5 7 1 6 1A 9 7 3 1 2 9	LONESOME HIGHWAY TY'S LEGACY CALL M'EVE MAYBE WEST MALIBU OWN IT ARARAT ENLISTED MAN SIMPLY MAS TEXAS TOWN GIFTATNOON  6 Dirt Sprint HOOKED A GOOD ONE SHE'S RED HOT SLEEPLESS STAR PICKHERORMISS LADY C NOTE	MNR
85 79 61 59 56 56 53 53 50 0 R5 76 71 60 58	69 45 79 75 44 47 68 70 73 0 Dirt 43 65 54 80	25 40 34 1 4 21 23 23 0 19 36 13 37	39_days 25_days 25_days 294_days 10_days 10_days 6_days 10_days 22_days 27_days 20_days 64_days 20_days	<b>↓</b>	3 8 4 5 7 1 6 1A 9 7 3 1 2	LONESOME HIGHWAY TY'S LEGACY CALL M'EVE MAYBE WEST MALIBU OWN IT ARARAT ENLISTED MAN SIMPLY MAS TEXAS TOWN GIFTATNOON  6 Dirt Sprint HOOKED A GOOD ONE SHE'S RED HOT SLEEPLESS STAR PICKHERORMISS	MNR

Please check program numbers and pace highlights for accuracy.

Information is for entertainment purposes only.

Pace Numbers Available At HowToPickLongShots.com/blog/

49	67	16	20_days	6	JOHN'S WAR	MNR
40	53	-7	11_days	5	ANAGAZANDRA	MNR
39	77	16	11_days	8	SPECIAL RESCUE	MNR
R6	Dirt			6	5.5 Dirt Sprint	MNR
93	75	69	20_days	5	SILENT YET DEADLY	MNR
87	106	93	_	1	SILENT SCREAM	MNR
76	83	59	11_days	6	HONG KONG HARRY	MNR
63	84	46	12_days	4	OFFLEE CLEVER	MNR
54	108	61	33_days	2	J'S REDBUD SPIRIT	MNR
0	0	0	15_days	3	TRISHA'S TROVE	MNR
0	0	0	21_days	7	LONDON TIME	MNR
R7	Dirt			7	5.5 Dirt Sprint	MNR
82	46	28	39_days	6	EXPECTABITATROUBLE	MNR
64	17	-18	14_days	8	STARMARK	MNR
63	24	-14	20_days	1	PRIVATE RULER	MNR
55	61	15	12_days	7	HEZA TAILWIND	MNR
52	69	21	102_days	10	MAKINVILLE	MNR
49	67	16	11_days	2	O. T. KOWBOY	MNR
47	52	0	82_days	9	DRAIN THEM DRY	MNR
47	87	33	41_days	5	BROADWAYDANNIEROSI	E MNR
35	72	7	41_days	3	FIRST GEAR	MNR
0	22	0	12_days	4	GONAGETALILWESTERN	MNR
R8	Dirt			8	6 Dirt Sprint	MNR
83	59	42	25_days	1	ELITE EYES	MNR
76	78	55	13_days	1A	WAVE OFASSAULT	MNR
76	40	15	20_days	4	PLEASANTLY MIRANDA	MNR
						IALLALZ
66	54	20	14_days	7	SPECTACULAR LADY	MNR
66 65	54 91	20 56	14_days 14_days	7		
				-	SPECTACULAR LADY	MNR
65	91	56	14_days	3	SPECTACULAR LADY ERRANT ANGEL	MNR MNR
65 61	91 79	56 40	14_days 42_days	3	SPECTACULAR LADY ERRANT ANGEL FERVENT	MNR MNR MNR
65 61 53	91 79 88	56 40 41	14_days 42_days 14_days	3 2 6	SPECTACULAR LADY ERRANT ANGEL FERVENT MASAMUNE	MNR MNR MNR MNR
65 61 53 34	91 79 88 50	56 40 41	14_days 42_days 14_days	3 2 6 5	SPECTACULAR LADY ERRANT ANGEL FERVENT MASAMUNE A ROSE GIVEN	MNR MNR MNR MNR
65 61 53 34 R9	91 79 88 50 Dirt	56 40 41 -16	14_days 42_days 14_days 42_days	3 2 6 5	SPECTACULAR LADY ERRANT ANGEL FERVENT MASAMUNE A ROSE GIVEN  5.5 Dirt Sprint	MNR MNR MNR MNR MNR
65 61 53 34 R9 70	91 79 88 50 <b>Dirt</b> 35	56 40 41 -16	14_days 42_days 14_days 42_days 26_days	3 2 6 5 9	SPECTACULAR LADY ERRANT ANGEL FERVENT MASAMUNE A ROSE GIVEN  5.5 Dirt Sprint GRANDISCRETION	MNR MNR MNR MNR MNR
65 61 53 34 R9 70 69	91 79 88 50 <b>Dirt</b> 35 90	56 40 41 -16 5 59	14_days 42_days 14_days 42_days 26_days 14_days	3 2 6 5 9	SPECTACULAR LADY ERRANT ANGEL FERVENT MASAMUNE A ROSE GIVEN  5.5 Dirt Sprint GRANDISCRETION RAGE AND RUIN	MNR MNR MNR MNR MNR MNR MNR
65 61 53 34 R9 70 69	91 79 88 50 <b>Dirt</b> 35 90 71	56 40 41 -16 5 59 40	14_days 42_days 14_days 42_days 26_days 14_days 24_days	3 2 6 5 9 4 5	SPECTACULAR LADY ERRANT ANGEL FERVENT MASAMUNE A ROSE GIVEN  5.5 Dirt Sprint GRANDISCRETION RAGE AND RUIN FLY GUY HOLISTIC REMEDY	MNR MNR MNR MNR MNR MNR MNR

Please check program numbers and pace highlights for accuracy.

Information is for entertainment purposes only.

55	55	11	20_days	7	CLEVER MISSILE	MNR
54	16	-29	20_days	9	JUST FOR PAPA	MNR
52	55	7	41_days	6	STATMAN JERRY	MNR
0	9	0	132 days	8	ROCKY ROYALE	MNR

Mountaineer	FTS=First Time Sta	ırter			Ranks top 88 Turf Sires of 2014	MNR
8/22/2015	Return To G	rass /	First Grass	(Lower Rankings = Better Sire)	MNR	
Turf Report		Prog	ram Number		TPs = Turf Sire	MNR
	_		Turf Sire	Dam Sire	TPds = Turf Dam Sire	MNR
Race #			Ranking	Ranking		MNR
1	RTG/FGS	1			BABY AT THE PARK	MNR
1	RTG/FGS	2			ALMOSTEVENWITHEVAN	MNR
1		3			BEWITCHING ANNA	MNR
1	RTG/FGS	4			PRINCESS MILLIE	MNR
1		5			CANDY TUNES	MNR
1		6			MISS DOLAN'S ROSE	MNR
1		7			BUDDAH'S DELIGHT	MNR
1	RTG/FGS	8			IB'S MYSTERY	MNR
1	RTG/FGS	9			SCORPIOBDANCING	MNR
1	RTG/FGS	10			SPACE OF TIME	MNR
2	RTG/FGS	1			MAJESTIC INDEED	MNR
2		2			ENJOYABLE JOURNEY	MNR
2	RTG/FGS	3			SIR PRIZE	MNR
2	RTG/FGS	4			DOLCE LUSSO	MNR
2	RTG/FGS	5			OVERSIZED	MNR
2	RTG/FGS	6			FIGPENN	MNR
2		7			ALLEGHENY SHINE	MNR
2	RTG/FGS	8			STREET PARADE	MNR

There are three types of pace scenarios:

- 1) Fast to the ½ mile and then slow
- 2) Slow to the ½ mile and then fast
- 3) Evenly distributed pace throughout the race

My pace numbers are designed to reveal the different pace scenarios and help you spot potential winners you might otherwise ignore. **My pace numbers are based on a horse's most recent performance.** 

4f Pace – This is a pace measurement for each horse based on the first 4 furlongs of the previous race.

Late Pace – This is a pace measurement for the remaining portion of the race after the ½ mile time.

Combined – This is a direct comparison of each horse against the others. The higher the number the better.

Class drop – the arrow indicates a significant class drop (minor class drops usually won't be noted).

#### Things to note:

The 4f Pace and the Late Pace can be compared against each other.

horse that can win in wire-to-wire fashion at a big price.

The Combined number can only be compared against combined numbers. Always respect horses with the highest combined number even if their 4F Pace or the Late Pace numbers are low.

Horses with the highest pace numbers (either 4F Pace or Late Pace) should always be respected.

Example: In a 6 furlong dirt race, the fastest early pace horse has a 100 pace rating. Its Late Pace number is only a 25, and its combined number is a 12. Its Late Pace and Combined numbers are dismal compared to every other horse in the field. Should you ignore this horse? Never! This is one type of

Horses that are ranked highest for early pace should always be considered for the win slot.

For a detailed explanation on how to use my pace numbers, read this PDF file on my site:

http://howtopicklongshots.com/blog/horse\_racing\_pace\_selections/000\_pace\_numbers\_explained.pdf (there is a link to the file on the main page of the blog)